Insurance contracts  7%  12%
Other  22%  19%
  100%  100%

The investment objectives for the pension plan assets are designed to generate returns that, along with
the future contributions, will enable the pension plans to meet their future obligations.

Introduction SFAS No. 158
In September 2006, SFAS No. 158 was issued. NXP has adopted FAS 158 as of the end of 2007. This

statement requires an employer to recognize the funded status of a benefit plan – measured as the

difference between plan assets at fair value and the benefit obligation in the balance sheet. The offset of

recognized funded status is recorded in accumulated other comprehensive income (within shareholderÊs

equity).

Group financial statements

[-176]

Incremental effect of applying FASB Statement No. 158 on individual line items in the statement of

financial position (pensions and other postretirement benefits) in 2007.

Before

application of

FAS 158

 Additional

minimum

liability

Effect of

FAS 158

After

application

of FAS 158

 Prepaid pension costs under other non-current assets  (4 ) -  47  43

 Accrued pension costs under other non-current liabilities  (87 ) -  -  (87 )

 Provisions for pensions under provisions  (164 ) -  27  (137 )

 Postretirement benefits other than pensions  (1 ) -  (13 ) (14 )

 Deferred tax assets (non-current)  321  -  -  321

 Deferred tax liabilities grouped under provisions

  (non-current)

(547

)

-

(9

) (556

)

 Total assets  13,769  -  47  13,816

 Total liabilities and shareholderÊs equity  (13,769 ) -  (47 ) (13,816 )

 Accumulated in other comprehensive income  259  -  (51 ) 208

 Total shareholderÊs equity  (4,477 ) -  (51 ) (4,528 )

26 Postretirement benefits other than pensions

Prior to the Separation, the CompanyÊs employees in certain countries participated in Philips sponsored
plans that provide other postretirement benefits, primarily retiree healthcare benefits. The costs of other
postretirement benefits, with respect to the CompanyÊs employees, have been allocated to the Company
based upon headcount and actuarial calculations. After the Separation, these plans have been closed with
the exception of a small group of employees in the United Kingdom and a larger group in the USA. In
2007, NXP introduced a new postretirement medical plan for the aforementioned group of USA